Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 27th Floor 2300 Yonge Street Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Telephone: 416-481-1967 Facsimile: 416-440-7656 Toll free: 1-888-632-6273 Commission de l'énergie de l'Ontario C.P. 2319

C.P. 2319 27º étage 2300, rue Yonge Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Téléphone: 416-481-1967 Télécopieur: 416-440-7656

Numéro sans frais: 1-888-632-6273



BY E-MAIL

November 10, 2016

To: All Parties notified in EB-2016-0315

Re: NOTICE OF PROCEEDING

To implement the Ontario Energy Board Decision to eliminate the Hydro One Networks Inc. Distribution Seasonal Rate Class

Notice and Procedural Order No. 1

In its Notice of Proceeding dated November 3, 2016 the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) initiated a proceeding under section 78 of the *Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998* to consider the remaining steps for the elimination of Hydro One's seasonal rate class.

The OEB has become aware of an omission in the Notice of Proceeding that was issued, as addressed below:

On page 2 of the Notice and Procedural Order No. 1, the OEB ordered:

 Hydro One's current seasonal class rates as approved in the EB-2015-0079 Rate Order of January 14, 2016 are declared interim as of the date of this Procedural Order.

The declaration of interim rates for the seasonal class as of the date of the Notice of Proceeding (November 3, 2016) should also have included the other rate classifications, and should read:

Hydro One's current rates for all rate classes as approved in the EB-2015-0079
Rate Order of January 14, 2016 are declared interim as of the date of this
Procedural Order.

Pursuant to its powers under Rule 41.02 of the OEB's Rules of Practice and Procedure, the OEB may at any time, without notice or a hearing of any kind, correct a typographical error, error of calculation or similar error made in its orders or decisions.

The OEB has amended the Notice of Proceeding to correct the omission.

The revised Notice of Proceeding is attached. This revised Notice supersedes and replaces the previously issued Notice.

Yours truly,

Original signed by

Kirsten Walli Board Secretary

Att.